MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1883.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : $\label{eq:sprague} \text{Sprague & son, printers to the state.}$ $1883 \, .$

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1883.

Chapter 251.

An Act to incorporate the Madawaska Agricultural and Horticultural Society.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Alexis Cyr, Charles Morneault, Remi Plourd, Corporators. Dennis Cyr, Regis Thibodeau, Cook Hammond, Charles Farrell, Joseph Martin, Xavier Cyr, Peter Charles Keegan, Narcis Dufour, Luc Albert, Maxim Martin, Joseph Daigle, Gilbert Pickard, Jean Cyr, Baptiste Fournier, John A. Nadeau, James W. Bolton, Peter Gangon, Alexander Martin, William Dickey, Levi Sears, Daniel Hafford, Henry Nadeau, W. M. Cyr, J. J. Wheelock, Martin Savage, Cyrille Pelkie, their associates, successors and assigns, be, and they are hereby created a corporation by the name of the Madawaska corporate name. Agricultural and Horticultural Society, to be located at Grand Isle and Madawaska, in the county of Aroostook, with power powers, privileges and liabilities.

Powers, privileges and liabilities. seal; to make by-laws and all necessary regulations for the management of their affairs, not repugnant to the laws of this state; and to have all the rights and privileges, and be subject to all the liabilities of similar societies in this state.

Said society is hereby established within and for Limits of society. the towns of Grand Isle, Madawaska, Van Buren, Hamlin, Cvr. Frenchville, Fort Kent, Saint John, Saint Francis, Wallagrass and Eagle Lake, and may take and hold real estate at a cost of five thousand dollars, including grounds for fairs and race-course, and personal property to the amount of five thousand dollars.

The first meeting of said corporation may be First meeting, called by any three of the persons named in the first section of this act, by giving such notice of the time, place and objects thereof, as they think proper; and at said meeting, the officers of said corporation may be chosen, and such other corporative business done as may be deemed proper.

This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 21, 1883.